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BACKGROUND  

1. Fees for organised sport bookings of sports fields were introduced through the LTP 2024-34. 
The draft LTP proposed a seasonal senior training fee based on use in an average week, using 
$225 (+gst) as the rate per hour. A club booking 2 fields for 2 hours, 2 days a week would pay 
8x $225 = $1,800 (+gst) for the season. It also proposed a fee of $225 per senior match. 
Extensive feedback was received from clubs and codes, through dialogue and LTP 
consultation responses, expressing concerns around affordability, equity and club 
sustainability. The match fee was then removed in the final LTP.  

2. Our review of the fees as they are currently structured has identified three issues that warrant 
making adjustments to improve revenue and equity outcomes, while retaining affordability and 
administrative simplicity. These are –  

a. A lack of ‘capture’ of booked hours – senior training only accounts for about 20% of 
booked hours. Senior training is effectively charged at $11.25 per hour (+gst), based on 
a 20-week season, with the average cost recovery per hour based on all use being only 
$2.25 per hour (+gst). Because matches are not charged for, significant users such as 
Touch Rugby who only play matches are not charged, and junior sport is not charged at 
all.  

b. Revenue is low relative to the costs associated with maintaining sports fields. Projected 
revenue from an assumed 50,000 booked hours is $112.5k per annum, only about 6% 
of the costs that are ‘directly attributable to organised sport bookings’. That annual 
operational cost is currently about $1.95m per annum, or $27k per field, or $39 per 
booked hour.  

c. Cost recovery for indoor court users is proportionately much higher. Bay Venues’ cost 
recovery (from Basketball, for example) equates to an average of $42 per hour, about 
54% of opex. Although note that operational costs are about three times those of sports 
fields at $85k per court per annum.  

3. Our analysis considers introducing a fee for all booked hours. This could be applied as a flat 
fee or differentiated by user type (e.g., a lower rate for juniors). The options assessed aim to 
increase revenue and improve equity both among field users and between field and indoor 
court users. 

4. Council will need to consider the balance between revenue, equity across user groups and 
affordability/participation. Our recommended option – $4 per hour or match for juniors and $8 
for seniors – introduces a fee for juniors for the first time, captures all booked hours and 
incrementally increases the overall cost recovery. Other options – a flat fee and/or higher fee 
per hour would alter the balance of impact and revenue generated.  

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

5. Our options model uses 50,000 hours as the assumed total booked hours per annum. It then 
explores the revenue created and example club impacts at different flat fees and an option of 
a lower fee for juniors.  

6. A flat fee is a simple and transparent way to recover a proportion of costs and if the fee is kept 
relatively low it can remain equitable and affordable across the sports field user base. The 
same fee could be charged for seasonal and occasional use. This could then be translated to 
a per player fee, however this would add some administrative complexity and may lose the 
visible correlation between the field use and its associated costs. Clubs will translate our fees 
into per player fees anyway.  
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7. We also propose to charge all matches as if they were one hour long at this stage. Whilst 
Cricket matches tend to be longer, their outfield impact is relatively low. Other Summer 
matches such as five-a-side football or Touch Rugby that use smaller field spaces would be 
charged proportionate to the space used as is the case now (e.g. a half field game is charged 
half the fee).  

8. At this stage, we have not considered different fees for different sports. This is because our 
initial view, having reviewed the cost allocations, is that these are broadly similar for each sport. 
For example, Cricket makes a high-cost use of a small area (the wicket) with a low impact on 
the outfield, Rugby has a relatively high impact use across a wide playing area but generally 
requires a lower level of service, with Football being somewhere in between. Some Councils, 
such as Hamilton City have more bespoke charges. This adds complexity but could be 
considered if feedback is significant from some codes or through future reviews.  

9. Other differential fees could be considered in future. These include fees for training lights or 
for a higher level of service for cricket (grass wickets at a higher rate than artificials). This is 
not proposed to be considered at this stage as our capacity to track use is currently limited and 
thus, we do not have good data on which to model options. It is also not proposed to introduce 
a different fee for use of the artificial turf at Links Ave Reserve at this stage. Whilst the turf 
provides a higher level of service, we would propose consideration of a differential fee once 
we understand use patterns and users have been encouraged to familiarise themselves with 
it over its first year or two of availability.  

10. Where a club desires a higher level of service, such as additional line marking, we propose 
simply charging that on a cost recovery basis.  

11. As with when the current fees were introduced, clubs will need lead-in time to be able to 
cashflow effectively. As such, we propose that changes to the fees agreed through the Annual 
Plan 2026/27 come into effect for summer sports in the 2026 season and for winter sports in 
the 2027 season.  

Options & Impacts 

12. A flat fee of $5 an hour, at a conservative 50,000 booked hours, equates to $250k revenue per 
annum (double the current expected revenue), which is 13% of costs that are considered 
‘directly attributable to organised sport bookings’. For comparison, Hamilton City Council 
estimates that they recover about 12%. This would mean that, on average, each player is 
asked to pay about $21 per season.  

13. With the costs of maintaining a sports field being about 1/3 of the costs of maintaining an indoor 
court, an alternative to a $5 an hour fee could be to charge for a proportionately equivalent 
cost recovery, which would equate to $13.40 an hour. This would make the average per player 
seasonal fee about $55, closer to the average of $66 paid by Basketball players. This is not 
recommended at this stage in the evolution of the fee structure as it is highly likely to impact 
participation and to be very negatively received due to the leap up from the current state. Note 
that field sports tend to have other costs associated with club facilities that are not part of the 
indoor court user set up.  

14. A lower junior fee could be considered, noting there is no charge currently, on the basis that 
some families may struggle to pay and that juniors are traditionally charged lower fees as non-
earners. Junior training constitutes about 75% of all training. Our data on matches does not 
currently differentiate by age group, but it is reasonable to assume a similar distribution. To 
achieve $250k per annum in revenue (per point 11 above), we could charge $4 an hour for 
junior training and matches and $8 an hour for seniors. These rates could be stepped up over 
time as clubs and participants adjust to the fees.  

15. The table below shows the indicative impact of hourly fees at different levels on an example 
set of clubs ($/Mbr is the seasonal impact per member). 
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Club Members Booked 
hrs 

Current 
fees 

$ / 
Mbr 

$5 / 
hour 

$ / 
Mbr 

$7.50 / 
hour 

$ / 
Mbr 

$13.40 /  
hour 

$ / 
Mbr 

Papamoa 
FC 

887   1,955  $4,050 $5  $ 9,775   $11   $14,663   $17   $26,197   $30  

Tauranga 
City AFC 

632   3,435  $4,050 $6  $17,175   $27   $25,763   $41   $46,029   $73  

Otumoetai 
FC 

1200   4,999  $2,025 $2  $24,995   $21   $37,493   $31   $66,987   $56  

Mount 
Cricket  

210   1,218  $1,554 $7  $ 6,090   $29   $ 9,135   $44   $16,321   $78  

Greerton 
Cricket 

200      615  $777 $4  $ 3,075   $15   $ 4,613   $23   $8,241   $41  

Papamoa 
Cricket 

180      720  $1,036 $6  $ 3,600   $20   $ 5,400   $30   $9,648   $54  

Average       $5   $21   $31   $55 

 

OPTIONS ANALYSIS 

Option 1: Charge all junior training and matches at $4 an hour or match, with seniors at $8 an 
hour or match. (Recommended) 

Advantages Disadvantages 

• Increases cost recovery. 

• Improves equity across users and 

between sports field users and indoor 

court users. 

• Transparent and simple to administer 

for clubs and council staff. 

• Likely to remain affordable and 

maintains a discount for juniors. 

• Does not account for nuances of use. 

• Cost recovery remains proportionately 

relatively low.  

 

Financial impact:  

16. Projected revenue of $250k per annum (13% cost recovery), up from a projected $112k per 
annum.  

 

Option 2: Charge a flat fee of $5 an hour or match for all bookings. 

Advantages Disadvantages 

• Increases cost recovery 

• Improves equity across users and 

between sports field users and indoor 

court users 

• Transparent and simple to administer 

for clubs and council staff 

• Likely to remain affordable 

• Does not account for nuances of use 

• Cost recovery remains proportionately 

relatively low 

 

Financial impact: 

17. Projected revenue of $250k per annum (13% cost recovery), up from a projected $112k per 
annum. 

 

Option 3: Charge a flat fee of $7.50 an hour or match for all bookings (or $11 for seniors, $5 
for juniors). 
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Advantages Disadvantages 

• Increases cost recovery 

• Improves equity across users and 

between sports field users and indoor 

court users 

• Transparent and simple to administer 

for clubs and council staff 

• Does not account for nuances of use 

• May meet some resistance with 

concerns on affordability  

 

Financial impact: 

18. Projected revenue of $375k per annum (19% cost recovery), up from a projected $112k per 
annum.  

 

Option 4: Charge a flat fee of $13.40 for all bookings (or $21 for seniors, $11 for juniors) 

Advantages Disadvantages 

• Increases cost recovery 

• Brings proportionate cost recovery 

closer to indoor court users 

• Transparent and simple to administer 

for clubs and council staff 

 

• Does not account for nuances of use 

• Unlikely to be affordable and significant 

uplift from current fees.  

 

Financial impact: 

19. Projected revenue of $675k per annum (34% cost recovery), up from a projected $112k per 
annum.  

 

Option 5: Retain the status quo 

Advantages Disadvantages 

• Keeps relatively new fee structure 

without early changes.  

• Keeps costs low or zero for some field 

users. 

• Inequitable across sports player base. 

• Low capture and low revenue. 

 

Financial impact: 

20. Projected revenue of $112k per annum (6% cost recovery). 
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